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FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
[] Teletype ] Immediate [ TOP SECRET
[l Facsimile [ Priority [0 SECRET
X1 AIRTEL [J Routine [0 CONFIDENTIAL
[0 UNCLASEFTO
[] UNCLAS
Date 5/4/93
TO ¢ SAC, WMFO (58C-WF-180673) (C-9)

Enclosed for WMFO are the original and two copies

of a Federal Grand Jury subpoena pertaining to referenced
matter.

FROM : SAC, PHILADELPHIA (58C-WF-180673) (SCOLRA) (RUC)
SUBJECT : PLATE BLOCK

O0: WF

RE Philadelphia telcal of 5/4/93 from sa| | .
[ l(scorra) to sa (WMFO) . b7c

As noted during referenced telcal. |

H

rhgg_bggn_dg;gxm;ned to have moved to
telephone number | |

Enclosures are being returned per instructions of

has been conducted this matter is considered RUC.

(2 waro (58C-WF-180673) (Enc. 3)
1 - Philadelphia (58C-WF-180673)

WMFO. Inasmuch as all investigation requested of Philadelphia

?9/ |
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> .CO 293 (Rev. 8/91) Subposna to Testify Before Grand Jury
Hnited States Bistrict Court
for the DISTRICT OF Col umb'i.a B
TO:
SUBPOENA TO TESTIFY
BEFORE GRAND JURY _ .
SUBPOENA FOR:
Attention: O rerson @ DOCUMENTI(S} OR OBJECT(S)

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to appear and testify before the Grand Jury of the United States Diétrict Courtat
the place, date, and time specified below.

PLACE COURTROOM
United States District Court Grand Jury 91-3
for the District of Columbia Third Floor
United States Courthouse DATE AND TIME
Third & Constitution Avenue, N.W. Thursday, May 13, 1993
Washington, D.C. 20001 at 9:00 a.m.

YOU ARE ALSO COMMANDED to bring with you the following document(s} or object(s}:*

Compliance can be made by providing the requested materials to AUSA Wysong

by the date specified above. 22C = /&0(973 292
3 Please see additional information on reverse. ’ ﬁ(g/ /ﬁ’/
This subpoena shallzamain in effect untll you are granted leave to depart by the court or by an officer acting on

behalf of the courk?

DATE

Apri1 30, 1993

NAME, ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER OF A?SISTA T Ug. AJTORNEY. ‘MA
115837

WENDY L. WYSONG, AUSA (202 -

Public Corruption/Government Fraud Section
555 Fourth Street, N.W., Fifth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20001




‘ ‘U.S. Depam‘t of Justice

United States Attorney

District of Columbia

Judiciary Center
3555 Fourth St. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

April 30, 1993

Attention:

Dear Sir/Madam:

Along with this letter, you are being ls.e.:z:3ze1i._xau'.t.};x_a.________--|
Federal Grand Jury subpoena calling for

b3

This subpoena has been issued by a Federal Grand Jury in the
District of Columbia in furtherance of an official criminal
investigation being conducted by the Grand Jury. 1In view of the
continuing nature of the investigation, you are hereby requested
not to disclose this matter for a period of ninety (90) days. By

our computation that means that no disclosure should occur before
July 30, 1993.




To avoid inadvertent disclosure, please notify the undersigned
before sending out any disclosure notice, so that the request for
non~disclosure may be renewed, if that is necessary, before notice
is sent out.

Thank you for your cooperation.
Sincerely,

J. RAMSEY JOHNSON
United States Attorney

nice ates Attorney
(202) 514-9832

Enclosure
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FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
] Teletype 0 Immediate [0 TOP SECRET
] Facsimile (] Priority [J SECRET
X] AIRTEL [0 Routine [0 CONFIDENTIAL
[CJ] UNCLASEFTO
[0 UNCLAS
Date 5/4/93
TO : SAC, CHICAGO
FROM : SAC, WMFO (58C-WF-180673) (P) (C-9)
b6
SUBJECT : PLATE BLOCK b7C

LEAD

QO:WF

Re:

Enclosed for the Chicago Field Division are the
original and two copies of a Federal Grand Jury subpoena, with
its related non-disclosure letter, pertaining to the captioned
matter. These documents were also provided to Chicago in the
referenced facsimile transmission.

pry-
Sorve the onctlncad ciihnnana on I @

WM
SA

csimi]
to SA

CHICAGO FIELD DIVISION

AT CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

b3

2. - Chicago (Enc. 9)

1 WMFO - I <
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FD-36 (Rev. 8-29-85)

FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
] Teletype [] Immediate [[] TOP SECRET
] Facsimile ] Priority [ SECRET
K] AIRTEL ] Routine [] CONFIDENTIAL
] UNCLASEFTO
[1 UNCLAS
Date 5/5/93
TO : SAC, MINNEAPOLIS
FROM : SAC, WMFO (58C-WF-180673) (P) (C-9)

SUBJECT : PLATE BLOCK |
OO0 :WF b6
b7C
Re: WMFO telecall of 5/5/93 from sal |
[ TJto ssa

Enclosed for the Minneapolis Field Division are the
original and two copies of a Federal Grand Jury subpoena.

For the information of Minneapolis, Plate Block is
the code name of the continuing investigation involving the
U.S. House of Representatives Post Office and includes, as the
main subjects, Representatives DAN ROSTENKOWSKI and AUSTIN

MURPHY and former Representative JOE KOLTER. ig
Investigation conducted in this matter has bic

determined that former ROSTENKOWSKI | [ may

have information pertinent to this investigation. The

enclosed subpoena, issued by the Unite District court

for the District of Columbia, commands personal

appearance before the Grand Jury on Thursday, May 20, 1993, at

1:00 p.m.

s~ Minneapolis (Enc. 3)

“1_f~ WMFO

DLW:

(3) )

STC - 80673 -3
(s
JZ

Approved: Transmitted Per

{Number) (Time)




*

[::::] has recently relocated froml

and is believed to be currently residing in

LEAD

MINNEAPOI.TS FIETD DIVISION

AT EDINA, MINNESOTA

Serve the enclosed subpoena onr

l

}] telephone

number| |

b3
b6
b7cC
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FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82)
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

:b6
5/14/93 b7cC

Date of transcription

House InfonaIiQn_sttems
(HIS) , U.S. House of Representatives, home address

| phone | | DOB
was interviewed at the office of the Counsel of the
House of Representative sent at this interview were
Assistant House Counseli iand Assistant United States
Attorney | | After being advised the nature of the
interview,[::::::::]provided the following information:

[:::::::] advised that he has been employed at HIS for a

period of approximatelv 8 vears and before coming to HIS |.b6
was employed by state a b7C
one of his job responsibilities was to provide computer

programming services to the House Post Office (HPO). The HPO
recently switched over to a new LAN based computer system but

before that switch was made the HPO utilized a Digital Equipment
Corporation (DEC) PDP 11 mainframe computer to run its various
computer programs. | |job included programming the PDP

11 to preform the tasks, such as personnel record keeping, that

the HPO requested.

b6
was asked about a computer program that ranked bic
House Members by their total postage stamp purchases at the HPO.
advised that: srior to his being shown a copy of the

report that day by ., he had no knowledge of this report.

The PDP er, had the ability to produce such a report,
althoughti::ffffﬁ did not believe that anyone employed in the HPO
had the expertise to program the PDP 11 themselves to produce the
report. [ ]stated that probably | a former
employee of HIS, wrote the software program for the HPO to
produce this report. [:::::::] stated that] |quit HIS to
perform missionary work and the last he heard| | was
residing in either the Philippines or in Hawaii.

problemns, and another
Project Leader, J.T. WAGLIARDO, however eemed fairly

advised t;a;_g;hgx_in?ividuals who had done
work for HPQ 1n HTS were who handl ardware
s

b6
b7cC
Investigationon _ 5/11/93 at Washington, D.C. File # 58C-WF-180673 "395

—

by SA Date dictated 5/14/93

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your ageney.




FD-302a (Rev. 11~15-83)

58C-WF-180673

Continuation of FD-302 of , On 5/11/93 , Page 2

certain_that the programming work for the ranking program was

done byl | Of the HPO employees, | | was
the person who had the most knowledge of computer application H6
programs and was the person who controlled the access of all the bIC

other HPQ emplovees to the PDP 11 programs which were installed
by HIS. advised[::::::::ﬁcould do this by controlling
the menu selections that were available to employees by only

allowing their distinct password the ability to access certain
program options.

stated that he did not know the status of this
program in the old PDP 11, but stated that, as the machine is
still located at the HPO and unless that program was specially
removed, it probably would be intact with recent data.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

5/14/93

Date of transcription

J.T. WAGLIARDO, Project Leader, House Information
Systems (HIS), U.S. House of Representatives, home address 12712
Dulcinea Place, Woodbridge, Virginia, 22192, telephone (703) 490-
4716, DOB 1/13/34, was interviewed at the office of the Counsel

to the House of Representatives. Also ing this
interview were Assistant House Counsel and Assistant

United States Attorney] | After being advised of
the nature of the interview, WAGLIARDO provided the following
information:

WAGLIARDO advised that he ‘has been employed at HIS for
a period of 21 years and he has been a Project Leader for the
past 15 years. Prior to his employment at HIS he worked for
SYSTEMS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION in Falls Church, Virginia.
WAGLIARDO stated that he has performed work at HIS for the House
Post Office (HPO) since the year 1983 and that the main person he
has dealt with at the HPO was [ |

tracked stamp purchases of Members at the HPO. at this
stage of the interview, produced copies of memoranda written by
| ~ |to HIS which requested HIS to
furnish software for the HPO computer to track Member’s stamp
purchases. WAGLIARDO recalled, after reviewing these documents
which refreshed his me that former HIS employee and
programmer |was the individual who contacted the
HPO to gather details on what was required ad it was

who actually performed the task of the programming of the HPO
computer.

WAGLIARDO stated that he was aware of_a grOfram which

WAGLIARDO further recalled that HIS added a subsystem
to the HPO software programs to track these purchases as|
requested and the person who coordinated this project for the HPO
was | | WAGLIARDO stated that this was logical as

| | was the person at the HPO who was most familiar with
computer application programs, but it would have been HIS who
made any adjustments to the program once it was established or
corrected any malfunctions as[:%::::::]did not possess the skill
level to do that.

b6
bicC

b6
bic

b6
- . b7¢C . ,E;gy
Investigationon 5/11/93 at Washington, D.C. File # 58C-WF-180673 o
[ =Y ,-.—5
by Sa Date dictated 5/14/93
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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58C-WF~180673

Continuation of FD-302 of J.T. Wagliardo ,on 5/11/93 , Page

2

WAGLIARDO advised that each specific report which was
generated by this subsystem would have been routed through the a
user file and, unless specially deleted, it would sill be a part
of that file. WAGLIARDO further stated that the computer system
which was used to set up this program is still located in the HPO

area and, although it has been replaced with upgraded equipment,
is still intact.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

5/17/93

Date of transcription

b6
| employee of thd |u.s. P7C
House of Representatives, Washington, D.C., home address| |

phone number |
SSAN] l, DOB was interviewed at the

offices of the United States Attorney for the District of
Columbia in Washington, D.C. Also present at this interview were

ﬁkﬂil&tant_ﬂnitef States Attorneys| |and
andl | attornevy who

maintains a | After being
advised of the nature of the interviev, | [provided the
following information:

b6
[:::::]stated that she is a former employee of the b7cC
"House Bank"W, bnt asince t+he Bank olnsed she has hesn emnloved A

Ul

| | started at the House Bank 18 years ago
and worked at various positions including answering phones,
bookkeeping, performing liaison duties, budgeting and finally was
employed as a teller. She started as a teller either in 1986 or
1987 and that was her last position with the Bank until it ceased
operations in December of 1991.

advised that at one time there were as ng
four tellers at the Bank and that the other tellers were| |
[ ]who left that position ip 1988 ho moved

to Special Events in 1989, andl who remained with
[::::fﬁuntil the Bank closed. and were not replaced
as they left.

stated that Representative DAN ROSTENKOWSKI
maintained an account at the Bank and that his paycheck was
automatically deposited and thif Ef ?aintained checking and
savings accounts at the Bank. recalled that ROSTENKOWSKI
made some cash transactions to_hig account, but nothing that she
felt was out of the ordinary. [:::::]recalled, however, that
ROSTENKOWSKI did a lot of "cash for cash" transactions at the
Bank and also that he did many transactions to obtain $2 bills.

b6
bicC

Investigationon _ 5/13/93 st Washington, D.C. File # _58C~WF-180673 ~3Q’7

—

b6
i Date dictated 5/17/93 bicC

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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58C-WF-180673

b6
b7cC

Continuation of FD-302 of , On 5/13/93 , Page 2

Regarding the cash for cash transactions,[:::::]stated
that, for as long as she could remember, ROSTENKOWSKI would
personally cone into the Bank on a regular basis, about once per
month, and exchange large quantities of small denomination bills
into the largest denomination bills that the Bank had, which were
$100 bills. E:::::]stated that the average amount of cash that
ROSTENKOWSKI would bring in on these occasions was about $1000.00
but on some occasions the amount was higher, although she thought
the amount was never larger than four of five thousand dollars.

advised that there was no pattern to these
exchanges and that they were always done by ROSTENKOWSKI himself b6
and not a staff member or his designee| | ®7C
stated that, according to her memory, the only other
Representative that ever did this type of transaction was[:;;;:::]
stated that at no time did she ever mention is
To any other fellow teller, and they never mentioned it to her.
stated that they would have been just as likely to wait on
ROSTENKOWSKI as she was when he came into the Bank.

[::::] further advised that ROSTENKOWSKI would get
packages of $2 bills about two times per month. These
transactions were handled by ROSTENKOWSKI’s designee, |
and that on_each occasion one to two packs of $2 bills would be
requested. [ advised that there were 100 bills in each
package anﬁ_that_nainly these transactions were also conducted b6
with cash. advised that these requests would be made by b7cC
phone by | but that she would send arn_ai o the Bank
with the money and to pick up the $2 bills. | recalled that
the Bank did not normally maintain that many $2 bills and that
they would have to place an order with Riggs Bank and on some
occasions, when Riggs did not have that many bills, an order
would have to be placed with the Treasury Denartment which
required a turnaround time of 3-4 days. stated that no one
else in the House got that many $2 bills.

[ | advised that she is close personal friends with
| [ sister of who is employed by the Clerk of
the House, and that the Tirs ime she related this information
of ROSTENKOWSKI making multiple cash for cash transactions was to
former Public Integrity Prosecutory during the
investigation of the House Bank.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription 5/18/93
| date of birth [ |
I home telephone | | work
telephone | | telephonically contacted the writer.
[::::::ladvised he was in possession of the Federal Grand b3
Jury subpoena commanding his appearance May 20, 1993. b6
advised he considered himself served and would appear on the bi7c

specified date.

advised as part of his job he spends two weeks
per month in Washington, D.C., and was scheduled to be in that
city on the date of the Grand Jury appearance.

Investigation on 5/13/93 at Minneapolis, MinnesotaFile# 58C-WF-180673 ".398

4 b

by _ SA | Igmeb Date dictated  5/13/93

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

5/18/93

Date of transcription

l |
was contacted at her residence. ohe was advised
T The 1dentity of the interviewing Agent and the purpose of the

interview. She provided the following information:

:l |:| advised she is the wife of] {Zé

attempted to contact at his place of business but B7C
was told he was the office and not expected back for
several hours. agreed to accept servi f a Federal
Grand Jury subpoena for her husband because was due to

leave on a business trip. [ ]advised she would have
contact the writer to verify receipt of the subpoena.

Investigation on 5/12/93 a Edina, Minnesota File# 58C-WF-180673 "59’?

b6
b B7C

by SA| meb Datedictated 5/13/93

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FBI ;
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION: ,
L1 Teletype ] Immediate [] TOP SECRET ;
Facsimile O Priority ] SECRET N
L] AIRTEL O Routine [0 CONFIDENTIAL 5
] UNCLASEFTO [
[] UNCLAS K
Date_ 5/18/93 ' |
—
{ .
TO : SAC, WMFO (58C-WF-180673) f: J
e L
FROM : SAC, MINNEAPOLIS (58C-WF-180673) (RUC) 5 L kEgn
J [
SUBJECT : PLATE BLOCK T -
00: WMFO b3
b6
»IC
Re WMFO airtel to Minneapolis dated 5/5/93.
Enclosed for WMFO is the original subpoena served
onl______ |
[::::::::] Also enclosed are the original and two copies each
[fﬁ_ED_zﬂzs_reﬁlectlng conversations with[__ ]and his wife,
This matter is RUC.
@) - WMFO (Encs. 7)F ¢ b6
2 - Minneapolis bic
NB:meb 7
(4) 1% ’%0\/
SC-wF-780|77
T A
v ¢

Approved: Transmitted

OW

®umber) _ (Time) —%
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription 6/1/93

On b3
reviewed at b6
[ | These records were L7

reviewed by the investigating Agent, Inspector|

the United State i
States Attorney

| of

] Assistant United

and|

Any records deemed pertinent to the investigation were
marked. These marked records are to be duplicated and then the
originals provided as directed by Federal Grand Jury Subpoena.
Additionally, various files of a Digital PDP 11 computer were
reviewed and pertinent copies were produced.

Investigationon _5/26-27/93 __ at Washington, D.C. File # 58C-WF-180673 »40[
b6
b7¢C

by SA Date dictated 6/1/93

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is Ioaned to your agency;

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
3 Teletype O Immediate [0 TOP SECRET
[0 Facsimile (J Priority [0 SECRET
K] AIRTEL [ Routine [J CONFIDENTIAL
] UNCLASEFTO
[0 UNCLAS
Date 6/1/93
TO : SAC, CHICAGO
FROM : SAC, WMFO (58C-WF-180673) (P) (C-9)
SUBJECT : PIATE BLOCK be
OO0 :WF b7C

Re: WMFO telecalls of 4/26/93 and A
[ | to sa

As discussed in the referenced telephone
conversations, the following leads are being set out for
Chicago:

LEAD

CHICAGO FIFILID DIVISTON

AT CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

Locate and conduct interviews of current and former
WIL-SHORE MOTORS (WSM) personnel who have been identified as
possibly having information regarding captioned matter. These
individuals are: be
b7C

1‘

2.

~ Chicago (1 by facsimile)
- WMFO
LW:

(3)

S8.CWF (V093 s
B B

Approved: Transmitted Per
(Number) (Time)




- - 3 .
{-' . ‘ - e e T i VSTV PSP
v. -

3.
4.
5.
b3
6. b6
b7C
7.
8.

Additionally, Chicago_is requested to locatelZl
It is anticipated that ::(Ir;ill be ordered to
testify before the Federal Grand Jury in this matter.
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FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
[0 Teletype [J Immediate ] TOP SECRET
] Facsimile [ Priority [0 SECRET
K] AIRTEL ] Routine 0 CONFIDENTIAL
] UNCLASEFTO
[0 UNCLAS
Date 6/4/93
TO : SAC, CHICAGO
FROM : SAC, WMFO (58C-WF-180673) (P) (C-9)
SUBJECT : PLATE BLOCK

OO0:WF

Re: WMFO Airtel to Chicago dated 6/1/93 and cChicadgo o
teleca of 6/3/93 from SA i;
to SA b7C

As discussed in the referenced communications, the
following lead is set out for Chicago:

LEAD

CHICAGO FTELD DIVISTON

AT VERNON HILLS, TILLINOIS ' ;26
b7C
3

Conduct interview of| |
| Obtain information

regarding the details of al

= CHICAGO

&7 miro A
G 577E LT 2303

Y

v

Approved: Transmitted Per
{Number) (Time)
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FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
] Teletype [0 Immediate [0 TOP SECRET
O Facsimile 1 Priority L] SECRET
K] AIRTEL O Routine ] CONFIDENTIAL
[0 UNCLASEFTO
] UNCLAS
Date 6/8/93
TO ¢ SAC, PITTSBURGH

FROM

SAC, WMFO (58C-WF-180673) (P) (C-9)

SUBJECT : PIATE BLOCK
OO0:WF

Re: WMFO Airtel to Chicago dated 8/6/92, with copy
' to Pittsburgh, which sets out the facts in the
captioned matter.

For the information of Pittsburgh, the referenced
Airtel contained a typographical error which incorrectly set
out the file number in this matter as (58C-WF-180973). The

correct file number for the PLATE BLOCK investigation is (58C-
WF-180673) .

The Assistant United States Attorneys handling the
captioned matter have requested that a former staffer of

former Representative JOE KOLTER be located and interviewed Egc
regarding his knowledge of KOLTER’s involvement in this case.
This staffer ] | is believed to be a current

resident of the Pittsburgh area and an employee of | |

&

2 - Pittsburgh

€13 WMFO
DLW:
(3)
STC-WF- L8618 —gpu
& B
Approved: Transmitted Per

(Number) (Time)

72




b6
b7cC
Corporation. No other descriptive information on[:::::]is
available at the current time.
LEAD
PITTSBURGH FIELD DIVISTION
AT PITTSBURGH, PENNSYIVANIA
Locate former KOLTER staffer| | obtain
background of his employment with KOLTER and details of all
job responsibilities for any and all positions held while
employed by KOLTER. Determine the circumstances of his
leaving the employment of KOLTER and if he maintains contact
with KOLTER.
b6
Question| | to determine his knowledge of b7cC

postage stamp usage by KOLTER in his Washington Congressional
Office and _in his Pennsylvania District Office operations.
Ascertain recollections regarding the demand and
usage for postage stamps including, if possible, the average
monthly total of stamps which were used. Determine from
[::::::Ywhy actual postage stamps were utilized as opposed to
franked mail. Inquire as to his knowledge of large quantities
of stamps being redeemed for cash at Post Offices in
Washington or Pennsylvania.

b6

Additionally, question[:::;;]as to any other b7C
information he may have regarding questionable and possibly

illegal activities of KOLTER.

Any questions regarding this matter which are not
addressed in the referenggd_A;x:gl_gx_1n1thls communication
may be addressed to S Northern Virginia

Metropolitan Resident Agency (NVMRA), Squad C-9, telephone
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CO 293 (Rev. 8/91) Subposna to Testify Before Grand Jury

United States Bistrict Court

for the

TO:

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to appear and testify before the Grand Jury of the United States District Court at

the place, date, and time specified below.

DISTRICT OF

Columbia

SUBPOENA TO TESTIFY o
BEFORE GRAND JURY

SUBPOENA FOR:

[ PerRSON XX DOCUMENT(S) OR OBJECT(S)

PLACE ]
United States District Court

for the District of Columbia
United States Courthouse
Third & Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

COURTROOM
Grand Jury 91-3
Third Floor
DATE AND TIME
Friday, July 9, 1993
9:00 a.m.

YOU ARE ALSO COMMANDED to bring with you the following document(s} or objectisk:* SEE ATTACHMENT.

Personal Appearance is not Required.
the requested materials or documents to AUSA Wendy L. Wysong by the date

specified above.

O Please see additional information on reverse.

behalf of the cou .
g «

Compliance can be made by providing

effect until you are granted leave to depart by the court 02? an officer acting on

58 ;,wrf ~/80G71R 465,

DATE

June 18, 1993

NAME, ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER OF ASSISTANT U.S. ATTORNEY u/L)
WENDY L. WYSONG, AUSA (202) 514-9832
Public Corruption/Government Fraud Section
555 Fourth Street, N.W., Fifth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20001

*If not applicable, anter “nons.*

*U.S.GPO:1893-0-350-792/80398




™ . U.S. Departrr' of Justice

United States Attorney

District of Columbia

Judiciary Center
555 Fourth St. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

June 21, 1993

Attention:‘

Dear p

Along with this letter, you are being served with a Federal

Grand Turv subnoena calling for |

This subpoena has been issued by a Federal Grand Jury in the
District of Columbia in furtherance of an official criminal
investigation being conducted by the Grand Jury. In view of the
continuing nature of the investigation, you are hereby requested
not to disclose this matter for a period of ninety (90) days. By
our computation that means that no disclosure should occur before
September 18, 1993.

b3




‘ . .

To avoid inadvertent disclosure, please notify the undersigned
before sending out any disclosure notice, so that the request for
non-disclosure may be renewed, if that is necessary, before notice
is sent out.

Thank you for your cooperation.
Sincerely,

J. RAMSEY JOHNSON
United States Attorney

Assistant United States Attorney
(202) 514-9832

Enclosure

b6
h7cC
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CO 293 (Rev. 8/91) Subpoens to Testify Before Grand Jury

Hnitedr States Bistrict Court

for the DISTRICT OF Columbia -
JTO: - b6
. bcC
SUBPOENA TO TESTIFY
BEFORE GRAND JURY
SUBPOENA FOR:

RXPERSTW [JJ boCUMENT(S) OR OBJECTI(S)

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to appear and testify before the Grand Jury of the United States District Court at
_ the place, date, and time specified below.

PLACE . . iR COURTROOM
United States District Court Grand Jury 91-3
for- the District of Columbia Third Floor
United States Courthouse DATE AND THAE
~ Third & Constitution Avenue, N.W. Thursday, July 1, 1993
Washington, D.C. - 20001 . at 9:00 a.m.

YOU ARE ALSO COMMANDED to bring with you the following document(s) or object{s):*

"PERSONAL APPEARANCE IS REQUIRED"

2BC- wF 1806737,
e

O Please see additional information on reverse.

DATE

!

‘\:_
i

June 17, 1993

E N
N
8]
i Q&

v .
. 3

NAME, ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER OF ASSISTANT U.S. ATTORNEY (}%
WENDY L. WYSONG, AUSA (202) 514-9832
PubTic Corruption/Government Fraud Section
555 Fourth Street, N.W., Fifth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20001

. ter “none.” B *U.5.GPO:1993-0-350-702/80388
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FD-36 (Rev. 8-29-85)

FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
] Teletype [0 Immediate [0 TOP SECRET
] Facsimile ] Priority [0 SECRET
Kl AIRTEL [0 Routine ] CONFIDENTIAL
0 UNCLASEFTO
[0 UNCLAS
Date 6/22/93
TO ¢ SAC, CHICAGO
FROM : SAC, WMFO (58C-WF-180673) (P) (C-9)

OO:WF

SUBJECT : PIATE BLOCK

Re: WMFO Airtel to Chicago dated 6/4/93 and WMFO
telecall and facsinile transmission of 6/22/93
from SA to SA |

b6
bic

LEAD

Enclosed for the Chicago Field Division are the
original and two copies of two Federal Grand Jury Subpoenas.
One of the enclosed subpoenas has a three page attachment.

CHYCAGO FIEILD DIVISTON

AT VERNON HITLIS, TLI.TNOIS

Intervi pd

|b3
[ Servel |with the enclosed b6

subpoena.

AT ROSEMONT, TILINOIS

I—w&wmmm_l

b7cC

2 = Chicago (Enc. 9)

13)—- WMFO o
/,)6/ -’)6/
Approved: Transmitted Per 5;

(Number) (Time) 4
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1
U.S. Department of Yustice .
United States Attorney
Ll2-
District of Columbia
Judiciary Caver
555 Fourth St NW.
Washingron, D.C, 20001
April 30, 1993
r3
Attention:
Dear Sir/Madam:
Along with this letter, you are being served with 2
Federal Grand Jury subnoeﬁa ¢calling for l ‘.
This subpoena has been issued by a Federal Grand Jury in the
District of Columbia in furtherance of an official oriminal
investigation being condueted by the Grand Jury. In view of the
continuing nature of the investigation, you are hereby requested
not to disclose this matter for a period of ninety (90) days. By
our computation that means that no disclosure should occur before

July 30, 1993,




P8 d Y101

To avoid inadvertent disclosure, please notify the undersigneqd
before sending out any disclosure notice, so that the request for

non-disclosure may be renewed, if that is necessary, before notice
is sent out.

Thank you for your cooperation,
Sincerely,

J. RAMSEY JOHNSON
United States Attorney

b6
b7c

slstant Unlted States Attorney
(202) 514-9832

Enclosure
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CO 283 (Rav. 8/91) Subposns to Testlly Bafare Grand Ju

Hunited States Bistrict Court

(‘

for the DISTRICT OF Columbia
10
SUBPOENA TO TESTIFY
BEFORE GRAND JURY
: , SUBPOENA FOR: .
Attention: (OrersoN K DOCUMENTIS) OR OBJECTIS)

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to appear and testify before the Grand Jury of the United States District Court at
the place, date, and time specified below.

PLACE

United Stakes District Court

for the District of Columbia

COURTROOM
Grand Jury 91-3
Third Flooy

United States Courthouse [DATE AND TIME

Third & Constitution Avenue, N.W. Thursday, May 13, 1993
Washington, -D.C. 20001 at 9:00 a.m.

YOU ARE ALSO COMMANDED to bring with you the following document!s) or obiect!sh®

Compliance can be made by providing the requested materials to AUSA Wysong

by the date specified above.

£ Please see additional information on reverse.

DATE

April 30, 1993

) NAMEN\bDaEas AND PHONE NUMBER OF & mé&s\' uglﬂ'logagévz \,UA')

WENDY L. WYSONG, AUSA (20 )
Public Corruption/Government Fraud Section

§55 Fourth Street, N.W., Fifth Floor
Washington, D.C, 20001 :

“1f not applicadle, entet "Adne."

b3




CO 293 (Rav. 8/91) Subpoenas to Testify eef‘...d Jury . .

RETURN OF SERVICE ()

| DATE - ' PLACE
RECEIVED .
BY SERVER - &5/ %” : (Brras -
DATE! 7 ] PLACE
SERVED .
5/5/?3‘

/

SERVED ON (PRINT. NAME)

SERVED 8Y (PRINT NAME) TITLE

LA

STATEMENT OF SERVICE FEES

o oo
N

TRAVEL SERVICES TOTAL

DECLARATION OF SERVER(2

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the Umted States of America that the foregoing

information contained in the Return of Se p Fees is true and correct.
Executed on 5/5/93
Deté Signature of Server

e s p

Address of Servar <

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

(1) As to who may serve a subpoens and the manner of its service ses Rule 17(d), Federal Rules of Criminal Procedurs, or Rule 45(c], Federal Rules of Civll
Procedure.
(2)''Fees and miieage need not be tendered to the witness upon service of a subpoana issued on behalf of the United States or an officer or agency thereot

(Rul ¢_45(c),-Federal_Rules of_Clvil_-Procedure;-Ruls-17(d);-Federal-Ruies-of-Criminai-Procedure)-oron-behaif-of-certalnindigent-partiss-and-criminat
defendants who are unable to pay such costs (28 USC 1625, Rule 17(b) Federal Ruies of Criminal Procedurs)®.
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€O 293 (Rev. 8/91) Subposna to Tenlfv Before Grand Jury

gﬁmtzh States Bistrict Court

for the DISTRICT OF CoTumbia e B
TO:
SUBPOENA TO TESTIFY ™
BEFORE GRAND JURY
SUBPOENA FOR: |

PERSON [J DOCUMENTI(S} OR OBJECTI(S)

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to appear and testify before the Grand Jury of the United States sttnct Court at
the place, date, and time specified below. )
™

1

PLACE COURTROOM j
United States District Court * Grand Jury 91-3
for the District of Columbia Thivrd Floor
United States Courtholse ' DATE AND TIME /2, 1993
Third & Constitution Avenue, N.W. hu:sda%—épn#l—ae—w%?ﬂ
Washington, D.C. 20002 . : o o 8+08-a-HT 2:009M

YOU ARE ALSO COMMANDED to bring with you the following document(s) or obj.ect(s):‘

"PERSONAL APPEARANCE IS REQUIRED"

0 Please see additional information on reverse.

This subpoena _,_”_,;‘.,. n in effect until you are granted leave to depart by the court or by an ofhcer acting on
behalf of the coug

U.S. MAGISTRATE ‘;"-'" o

DATE

Nancy M. '~
{BY) DEPUTY Cfg
§

'}‘, & 0

April 21, 1993

2

NAME, ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER'OF ASSISTANT U.S. ATTORNEY

WENDY L. WYSONG, AUSA (202) 514-9832
PubTic Corruption/Government Fraud Section
555 Fourth Street, N.W., Fifth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20001 '

This subpoen s St
R
of the United Sf&ei§

*If Aot applicable, enter “none.”




CO 283 (Rav. 8/91) Subpoens to Teatlfy Befors Grand Jury

RETURN OF SERVICE

DATE PLACE
RECEIVED ) _
BY SERVER ‘7’/70/7; CA IC—‘“Z/@f sl
DATE PLACE ) -

SERVED ,_{/ 3 / ??

SERVED ON (PRINT NAME)

b3
be
b7¢C

SERVED BY (PRINT NAME] TITLE

SA, FBI

STATEMENT OF SERVICE FEES
TRAVEL SERVICES } . TOTAL

Mg WA WA

DECLARATION OF SERVER(2

mformatlon contamed in the ‘Return of S

Executed on /ﬂ?/ 72 . __
Dete

Ao 5’ bm/ﬁamg“ Ch/c@@’z

Address of Ssrver

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

(1) As to who may sarve & subpoena and the manner of its service ses Rule 17(d), Feders! Rules of Criminal Procedurs, or Ruls 45(c), Fedaral Rules of Civll
Protaduyre,

(Rule 45(¢), Fedeca! Rules of Clvil Procedure: Rule 17(d), Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure) or on behalf of certaln Indigent parties and crlmlnll

| defendants who are unable to pay such costs (28 USC 1828, Rule 17(b) Federal Rulss of Criminal Procedurs),

I

_ {2)"Fses and mileage.nesd not be tendered to the witness upon service of a subpodang lssued on behalf of the Unmd States or an officer or agency thereo!
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72293 (Rev, 8/91) Subpoena to Testify Befors Grand Jury
o

Hnited States Bistrict Court

for the DISTRICT OF Columbia .
TO:
SUBPOENA TO TESTIFY .,
BEFORE GRAND JURY
SUBPOENA FOR:

XXPERSON ] DOCUMENTIS) OR OBJECT{S)

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to appear and testify before the Grand Jury of the United States District Court at
the place, date, and time specified below.

COURTROOM

CEUm’ted States District Court Grand Jury 91-3
for the District of Columbia Third Floor
United States Courthouse DATE AND TIME
Third & Constitution Avenue, N.W. Thursday, July 1, 1993
Washington, D.C. 20001 at 9:00 a.m.

YOU ARE ALSO COMMANDED to bring with you the following document(s) or object{s):*

"PERSONAL APPEARANCE IS REQUIRED"
. N e TR "y .

0O Please see additional information on»reverse.

June 17, 1993

" NAME ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER OF ASSISTANT U S. Aﬂ'ORNEY @
WENDY L. WYSONG, AUSA (202) 514-9832
" PubTie” Corrupt1on/Government Fraud Section
| 555 Fourth Street, N.W., Fifth Floor
- Waghington, D.C. 20001

v'-

*If not applicable, enter "none.” * T - *U.5.GP0:1993-0-350-792/80398

Be e SHOS St w. o & e e




oommwt) &bmwrmmmm :
“”RETURN OF SERVICE m
Eo DATE * T PLACE N '.'. L.
RECEIV .z pofm
~TTT| BYSERVER ™ Y Y / 2 (/ nica /"‘""‘ .
,4,’\“ AN ” \\:: 3 X R 2
] 3N ), f RS I,
SERVED v
O /54/ 23’
SERVED ON (PRINT NAME) B ] . b3
b6
b7C
SERVED B —— : ) . TITLE, ﬂ/ R e
Syl et FAT
STATEMENT OF SERVICE FEES
TRAVEL €S TOTAL
DECLARATION OF SERVER(

} declare under penalty of perjury'u1 “—i-Osses of Amarica that the foregoing
information contained in the Return of § and cotrect.
Executed on é/Z4/Q3

Date
Zl7 3, me It~ L1
Addrses of SecverV / 7
ADDITIONALANEORMATION -+ .. coomedpo L oy © o 0
x'r LY. . -
PSS L TR TR
- - CELICE CUBLS
BTN TR L
£ v ¥ A e e .
i
,( > " A
> fE § . 2y

N . . N ) S te.cf B T oo e e T T §
# subpoena and the mannér of Its service see Rule 17(d), Tedaral Rites of Crimiait Proésdurs, or Rule 45{c), Federal Rules ot Civll

not be tendered ta the witness upon service of 2 subposna !nuodon behatl.of the.United . States or an officer or 2
gancy thereof
utes :; Cvit Procedure; | ’R.ub 17(<), Federal. Rules of Criminal Procadure). ©r on behalf atcertaln, Indigent parties end erlminat
bie fo pay Tuch Soets (28 USC 1828, Rufe 17(b) Fedaral Rules ofenmlw Mn)"

%&&%«,J_g_q.u.‘d“ = W SEUIRTE e man e e




U.S. Departm: £ Justice

United States Attorney

District of Columbia

Judiciary Center
555 Fourth St. NNW.
Washington, D.C. 20001

June 21, 1993

b3

Attention: l, |

Dear L

Along with this letter, you eing served with a Federal

Grand Jury subpoena calling for

This subpoena has been issued by a Federal Grand Jury in the
District of Columbia in furtherance of an official criminal
investigation being conducted by the Grand Jury. In view of the
continuing nature of the investigation, you are hereby requested
not to disclose this matter for a period of ninety (90) days. By
our computation that means that no disclosure should occur before
September 18, 1993.




; h ' .
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To avoid inadvertent disclosure, please notify the undersigned
before sending out any disclosure notice, so that the request for
non-disclosure may be renewed, if that is necessary, before notice

is sent out.
Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

J. RAMSEY JOHNSON
United States Attorney

By:

ASSistant united staces ZEEL“orney

(202) 514-9832

Enclosure

bé
b7C
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“i o« v forcthe o ow-

~_ DISTRICT OF

Bistrict Court .

Columbia

. TO:
SUBPOENA TO TESTIFY b3
BEFORE GRAND JURY :
) SUBPOENA FOR:
i (L] PERSON KX DOCUMENT(S) OR OBJECT(S)
$
YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to appear and testify before the Grand Jury of the United States District Court at .
the place, date, and time specified below. '
PLACE COURTROOM
United States District Court Grand Jury 91-3 ;
for the District of Columbia Third Floor A
United States Courthouse DATE AND TIME '
‘ Third & Constitution Avenue, N.W. Friday, July 9, 1993
Washington, D.C. 20001 9:00 a.m.
.- :+ YOUAREALSQO.COMMANDED to bring with you the following document(s) or object(s):* SEE ATTACHMENT. i
l_,_______'_ Ve wa e cwes v e a — e . . ea . - = - 2 » -~ - B . - . . ~ - - - -~
Personal Appearance is not Required. Compliance can be made by providing
: the requested materials or docﬂméﬁ.ts."to.‘AUS@\w_endx L. Wysong. .py.w‘i;h(g date _-
, specified above. - N e | i Tprevet oty
' oo -~ - \\. ‘Y‘ ’
CE T [
(SN W T - % ! .
T tae &7 . 4 R N T N 7 .
ooty T T e R T U e T - T
0 Please see additionaf information on reverser ~—- P o oo -
.. . This subpoena shaysam: [ in effect until you are graﬁ'ted- leave to depart' by the court or by (a".f’fjice[ ac_t‘lngv o ~._.§.
- ‘behglf of the cou o o . _ ) '
i X ‘.7". o < S
; y, - }' . DATE ) )
I R PRI LR S ’
; B June 18, 1993 - -
i TIPSR ALY G P T . oEN
. “ - l\ , H . T
% . | NAME, ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER OF ASSISTANT U.S. ATTORNEY U/Lj
. This subpoen “ wggnx,_ln.sl-.-WMSON@,, (AUSA. (202), 514-9832
. Of the United - | Public|Corruption/Government’ Eraud Section
T . .= _ | 555 Fourth Street, N.W., Fifth Floor
! .- .. |Washington, D.C. 20001
b e S A .

PR e LY LR ]
1 ant anallrahla antar inana #: 70 ¢
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RETURN OF s__ERVlcE 18]
DATE .- —__|eLAcE — = ) N
_|-—RECEWED—|===~— == . £« s~
BY'SERVER" [~ ( {-‘921‘ 93, . 2R S Omr{aom . Chiago AT e
T foATE o feace— —_— — ‘
TSERVEDT TG Da a3 .
SERVED. —= : B
Speia| Hsent |
ovATEMENT OF SERVICE FEES iz
TRAVEL SERVICES ¢ TOTAL N le
[ . DECLARATION OF SERVER(2) 7
| declare under penalty of perjury‘u i America that the foregoing
information contai in the Return of b true and correct,
Executed on & 3)\?}
ecut r—t
NG s.-Yhohorn  Urcovd FEL
- . Address of Server ,‘ N 7 — J.
AODITIONAL INFORMATION > . o ’ e 3
£ 71’

(1) As to who may s6rve 8 subpoena and the manner of its sarvice see'Riie 17(d), Feceral Rules of Criminal Procedure, or Rule 43(c), Fedaral Rules of Civl
Procadure, ' .

(2)*‘Fess and mileage need not be tendersd.to the witnesss upon service of @ subposna lssusd on behalf.of the Unitad States oz an officer or agency thereot

(Rule 45(c), Federal Ruies of Civll Procedure; Rule 17{d), Fadaral Rules of Criminal Procadurs) ar on behalf ot certaln Indigent parties and criminal
s

defendants who are unable to'pay such costs (28 USC 1828, Ruts 17{b) Federal Rulss of Criminat Procedure)”.
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FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

5/5/93

Date of transcription

b3
L b6
| [was contacted at his personal re51denﬁE::i§fffﬁ being b7C

advised of the identity of the contacting Agent, was
served with a United States District Court for the District of

Columbia Federal Grand Jury subpoena.

The subpoena commanded[::::::::]to appear and testify
e Grand Jury on Wednesday, May 12, 1993, at 2:00 p.mn.
| advised that his son was graduating from ARIZONA STATE
1Y during that time and that he already purchased airline
tickets for this occasion. was_instructed to contact

Assistant United States Attorney regarding his
concerns.
Investigation on 5/3/93 . at Lincolnwood, Illinois File# 580—WF—180673-‘4/0
] b6
4 } b7¢
by SA alf Date dictated 5/4/93

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBL -It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82)

-1-
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription 7/8/93

b6
b7C

| | date of birthl lsocial | b7D

Securitv Account Number |

| work phone: | |
[ | was advised of the identity of the interviewing Agents and

the purpose of the interview, and provided the following
information:

b6
In the summer of 1969, while vacationing with his b7cC
[ | met DAN ROSTENKOWSKI’s  P7D

In 1975| | he also »
purchased hlS flrst car from WIL-SHORE MOTOR SALES (WMS b6

] that he spoke with b7C

about purchasing a new car, b7D
and [told | [that he should go to WMS. | |stated
that| |called WMS and asked to_speak wit but

[ |was out of town. Instead, spoke to someone else
(name unknown and| hrchased a new 1975 from
| at WMS. | |was asked if he knew an i idual
T | and identified as
WMS. stated that he never met| |
0 new because his picture was always displayed at WMS.
| stated that when he went to WMS, he almost always dealt
with described his 1975 as a lemon, and
stated that 31t broke down a lot. In 1976, purchased a new
1976 |indicated that| contacted for
went into WMS, traded-in the 1975 and e
purchased a new 1976| | B7C
In the Fall of 1978] | PP
| ] [ stated that he made

|dolng odd
Jobs for ROSTENKOWSKI. | | stated that he never asked for
money when he did small jobs, but if ROSTENKOWSKI wanted him to
do a large job,[::::::]would ask ROSTENKOWSKI to pay him for

Investigationon  6/22,24/93 at Vernon Hills, Illinois File# 58C-WF—180673"¢?,I

b6

sA (6/22/93) ATY oL
by S TIB/tb_.. Date dictated 7/1/93 |
SA 6/24/93)

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FD-302a (Rev. 11-15-83)

tw

58C-WF-180673

Continuation of FD-302 of | J ,on 6/22,24/93 page

2

parts and labor. Some of the large jobs that| |did for b6
ROSTENKOWSKI | | included  b7C

stated that ROSTENKOWSKI paid him
in cash for both jobs. | stated that he never asked
ROSTENKOWSKI for anv additional reimbursement for the work he had
done] | but in 1978 ROSTENKOWSKI told

| [that he (ROSTENKOWSKI) wotif:fffﬁ care of him. Some time
later in 1978, ROSTENKOWSKI told that he was going to put

on his payroll. ROSTENKOWSKI told[____] that he would
get to keep some of the money for himself, and ROSTENKOWSKI

indicated to[__ ] that once| |
ROSTENKOWSKI could no longer have | on his payroll.L_______J
stated that he never asked ROSTENKOWSKI to put him on the
payroll, he never did any campaigning for ROSTENKOWSKI, never
worked in or around ROSTENKOWSKI’s Chicago District Office, and
never did any federal work for ROSTENKOWSKI to warrant a
paycheck. Nonetheless, in 1978 and 1979,| received a U.S.

Treasury check from the U.S. House of Representatives (USHR).
Etated that prior to receiving the checks., he was called

I i

[:::::] was then asked about the means by which
'OWSKI received his kickbacks fromi in 1978 and 1979.
|indicated that he was not certain T € money was
?rov1ded to ROSTENKOWSKI in the form of cash or a check, but

|stated that he was only aﬁlgmed_ﬁo keep a small amount of
the money for himself. 1In 1978, got a check for

$1,927.75, less tax withholding, and| [indicated that
ROSTE??OWSKI gave him a maximum of $50 from the check. In 1979,

received a check for $3000.00, less tax withholding, and

indicated that ROSTENKOWSKI gave him a maximum of $900.00
from the check. stated that he received both of the
checks in the mail, but was not certain what address the
checks were mailed to. | | then provided the interviewing
Agents with his USHR W-2 forms from 1978 and 1979, including one
of the envelopes which contained one of the W-2 forms.
also provided an envelope which was used to mail one of the U.S.
Treasury checks.

| stated that other people were on ROSTENKOWSKI'’s
payroll an a o kickback a large amount their paycheck to

ROSTENKOWSKI. stated that IRENE RUSSO was on the federal

[and an b7D

b6
b7C
b7D

b6
b7cC
b7D
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FD-302a (Rev. 11-15-83)

58C-WF-180673

bé
b7C
b7D

Continuation of FD-302 of | | ,on 6/22,24/93 page 3

payroll and cleaned windows and vacuumed ROSTENKOWSKI’s Wisconsin
home. | | stated that he found out about RUSSO because[;:::::]
’ on-in-law RQOBERT C., UNDERWQOOD (also
known as "Chuck"). stated that did
RUSSO’s vearly taxes, and]| |

O
ROBERT RUSSO) had_to dgive a larde portion of their paychecks back
to ROSTENKOWSKT. that the
RUSSO’s had to pay all the income tax for the money that was
actually going to ROSTENKOWSKI. [ ]did not know what

ercentage of the RUSSO’s paychecks went to ROSTENKOWSKI, but

| | stated that IRENE RUSSO was only allowed to keep $20.00

from her paycheck for each time she cleaned ROSTENKOWSKI’s home.

' |did not know of any people who had to
kickback money to ROSTENKOWSKI, but pelieved thatl | e
may have kicked back money to NKOWSKI. [ | C

1

stated that| | was a[:;:::::glon the 32nd Ward payroll or i g
ROSTENKOWSKI'’s ¢ ional payroll; and ROSTENKOWSKI always
talked about howtffffffj was going to build a library for
ROSTENKOWSKI in the storage room at 1347-49 N. Noble, Chicago,
Illinois.

was then asked to sketch the first floor of
1347-49 N. Noble, Chicago, Illinois. . vided the ,
interviewing Agents with his sketch, and| recalled the ESC
specific uses of each room, and in some instances, the layout of b%D
furniture.| was asked about the day-to-day use of the
storage room at 1347-49 N. Noble, and[;::%::]stated that from

1980 to 1988 he could not recall the s orage[ffff:fjer being used

for campaign meetings or campailgn purposes. stated that,

at the very most, approxi one percent of the room was used

for campaign materials. stated that their was never more

than one or two boxes of campaign flyers in the storage room.
stated that in 1988 the storage room was filled with

garment bags, televisions, ladders and scaffolding.

indicated that he had seen the Chicago newspaper and television

coverage regarding the use of the storage room, and the photos

taken by the news agencies looked nothing like the storage room ¢
had seen in 1988. b7C

b7D
was asked if he knew of any individuals who were
on ROSTENKOWSKI’s payroll and were doing personal work for




FD-302a (Rev. 11-15-83)

58C~-WF-180673

Continuation of FD~-302 of I , On 6/22 [ 24/93. Page —'bA6 _
picC
b7D

ROSTENKOWSKI on federal time. [::::::]responded by saying that
| mowed ROSTENKOWSKI’s lawn at Genoa Cit

Wisconsin every week during the spring, summer, and fall. f::::::]

stated that every Thursday or Friday (depending on the weather)

| | s day driving to Wisconsin and mowing
s lawn. stated that every summer
ROSTENKOWSKI would spen e weekend at his Genoa City residence,
and ROSTENKOWSKI always wanted the house to be spotless when he

arrived. added that did gardening work and

racked the beach at ROSTENKOWSKI’s Genoa City home, and RUSSO
cleaned the home. |

|stated that every spring,
ROSTENKO i i

| Jalso recelved envelopes filled with cash TO pay Ior
ROSIENKQWSKI’d |

| |stated that in approximately August 1980, |[ |

l b6
ROSTENKOWSKI 'S | [ stated that| pIc

X 7 b7D
were pald for with
I—f_ﬁoney Tom the ROSTENKOWSKI FOR CONGRESS COMMITTEE (RCC.E

personally hand carried the RCC check to]
Located in Chicago, Illinois. [:::::] st that
alt with in the past, and recommended to

also indicated that sometime after August 1980,
| [opened an account at]| stated that he does not
know who paid all the bills onl was
given RCC checks
[ |two rehabilitation projects. One of the
rehabilitation projects was at 1368 W. Everdreen, Chicago,

Illinois, and recalled that (phonetic)
was| | of 1368 W. Evergreen.
b6
The other rehabilitation project was a two story flat bic
frame house located on the south side of Augusta Boulevard b7D

between Greenview and Noble Streets in Chicago, Illinois.

[
| |

partners in the rehabilitation project, but| |
could not recall her nane.
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Continuation of FD-302 of | | ,on 6/22,24/93 page 5

[ JIstated th KOWSKI owned three properties
in the State of Wisconsin. stated that ROSTENKOWSKI owns

two homes on Lake Benedict and one is located at Route 1, Box e
234, Genoa City, Wisconsin, (414) 279-2241. could not B7D
recall the other Lake Benedict address, but indicated that

it was adjacent to Box 234, and had the phone number (414)279-
6218. ROSTENKOWSKI alsc owned a section of property formerly
identified as Honey Bear Farms. | | did not know what city
Honey Bear Farms was located in, but |stated that it was
near Powers Lake, Wisconsin. | stated that Honey Bear Farms
was owned by the department store chain CARSON PIRIE SCOTT (CPS),
but CPS sold the property in 1986 or 1987 to | | (phonetic
| | DAN ROSTENKOWSKI, |

l | and] | stated that the property was
then divided up by each of the five purchasers, andﬁ%:fi:]

recalled ROSTENKOWSKI describing his section of property as the
property located on the point next to

In 1979, Jwent back to WMS and traded-in the 76 e
[:::;:gand purchased a new 1979 | stated that he .
pai

or all of his cars from 1975 to 1979, and didn’t receive izg
any financial assistance from the ROSTENKOWSKI family to pay for
the cars. On 12/6/79, after having mechanical problems with his
| | purchased a new 1980 | from VIL
FORD, 443 E. St. Charles Road, Villa Park, Illinois. Eﬁ:ﬁfﬁf]
stated that he stopped purchasing cars from WMS because he was
frequently having problems with WMS’s cars, and the Service
Manager at WMS named[_______ |(last name unknown) left WMS and
started working for VILLA PARK FORD.
With regards to| lpast emnlgxment.| |
that he was working at b
when ROSTENKOWSKI got hHim a job at the| ﬁj e
([ | stated that approx1mately 7D

December 1979, | | was at a_32nd Ward litical £ when he
overheard ROSTENKOWSKI asking
| if he had any openings at th

[ oTa not recall what response was, but
indicated that ROSTENKOWSKI told to keep a job en for
| | never applied for a position at th but in
January, 1980,]| | contacted] ]and told him that he had

a job open for hlm. comp1eTed_an_annllsatlnn_and_wf
given a temporary f job as
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Continuation of FD-302 of | | , On 6/22 ’ 24/93. Page 6

bé
b7C
7D

also given an opportunity to take a civil service test to obtain
a permanent job with the%:::]

on June 28, 1980, | | bs
| ROSTENROWSKI told| [that the house ¢
located on Lake Benedict at Route 1, Box 234, Genoa City, b7D
Wisconsin, | | believes that

ROSTENKOWSKI, during the 1960’s, paid $65,000.00 in cash to have
the house located at Box 234 built.

Aucust 1980, ook the civil service test for

I
the| | but did not score high enough to obtain a
permanent job. Nonetheless,[::::::fremained a temporary

L______r_______E_______Junti1 he resigned in .
1980. esiqngf from the[::]because

In December 1980, with a friend of his named| |

opened and operated from December, 1980 to approximately
December, 1981. | |

[ so he went to ROSTENKOWSKI

Tor help. tated that ROSTENKOWSKI told]| | that he
would baiﬂ—ntm—UUt4 so ROSTENKOWSKI put[ I

[stated that

ROSTENKOWSKI alsa directedl ]

b6
bicC
b7D

b6
b7C
b7D

b6
b7C
b7D

o
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that ROSTENKOWSKI was handling/controlling the NOBLE BUILDING
ACCOUNT, becausd |saw the check ledger on
ROSTENKOWSKI’s desk, either at ROSTENKOWSKI’s District Office or

at the Evergreen Office. | lalso stated thatf

| |stated that he and

b6
Continuation of FD-302 of | ,on__6/22,24/93 page 7 b7C
b7D
] o b6
| \provided the interviewing Aggn;s| bcC
b7D
From 1980 to 1988,] |
| To verifv that] 1 e
p7C
b7D
|stated
that the ROSTENKOWSKI BUILDING ACCOUNT later became known as the
NOBLE BUILDING ACCOUNT.
| | stated that ]
I |MARCIA ROSTENKOWSKI (DAN b6
ROSTENKOWSKI’s sisters). | | however, was of the impression b7C
b7D
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Continuation of FD-302 of _| , On 6/22, 24/93, Page 8 b7C
b7D

b7D

When | hnd| |were not at 1347 N. Noble,
stated that] | ,
estimated thatl b6
o7C
b7D

[ | stated that[ ] and| | b6
| stated that | b7C

| b7D
l | first

Irealized that | |

I |
| |stated that | |

bo
b7cC
b7D

b6

[ | stated that | |  v7c

l | 7D
indicated that | |

Approximately May 1988
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Continuation of FD-302 of

, On

6/22,24/93 page

9

advised that he told |

From 1980 to 19871

| stated that]

b6
b7cC
b7D

bé
b7C
b7D

b6
b7cC
b7D

bé
b7C
b7D
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Continuation of FD-302 of | ,on__6/22,24/93 page 10

b6
b7cC
b7D

lalso believed that
ROSTENKOWSKI had gotten to someone at the Circuit Court of Cook
County, Chicago, Illinois. | stated that]

[ [ then provided the
interviewing Agents with] |

| I
I I
_also provided the interviewinag Acents withl

b6

I b7C

| ROSTENKOWSKI had his drivers license revoked for a year LD
because he was caught in Wisconsin driving under the influence of

alcohol (DUI) and didn’t submit to a breathalizer test.
stated that] |

[ [ stated That] II
I
l [stated that ROSTENKOWSKI toldl H
!
[ |
Stated Thakt] |
I Iwas then shown]| b6
bIC
was agskKed 1t he b7D
thatI | b3
| [Stated that] |

1
| | but] |was

andl |

b6
b7cC
b7D




FD-302a (Rev. 11-15-83)

58C-WF-180673

b6
Continunation of FD-302 of , On 6/22, 24/93, Page 11 »7C
7D

I b6
] b7C
b7D

| |

I [stated that| |

the Taurus at
ROSTENROWSKI’s residence. | [stated that] |

[ |
L [ could not recall the number of months ROSTENKOWSKI had the

Taurus, and [ |never saw the Taurus being used for campaign
purposes.

b6
After reviewing thel | w7c
| 7D
| and no{ | 3
based his statement on the fact that he had received a lot of

notes fromn| | and that | |

[::::::]was asked if[::::::]knew about the Taurus deal

between ROSTENKOWSKI | |stated that[_____ | 6

knew about everything that was going on at the Distric i bic
[ stated that| L >7P
| asked] |
|stated thatl] |

was then asked if he knew anything about a van

that ROSTENKOWSKI called a mobile office. described the b6
interior of the van and stated that it had sSix captains chairs b7c
and two telephones. | |stated that he had never seen the van b7D
used for campaign purposes. | recalled one occasion in the

Fall of 1986 when ane of the rothers drove the van with

a group of their friends to the
Chicago Bears opening football game.

b6
[ Istated that from 1974 or 1975, until the van  °7¢
became his mobile office, ROSTENKOWSKI had a 35 foot GMC '
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b6
|

Continuation of FD-302 of | ,on ©6/22,24/93 page 12 p7c
b7D
motorhome which ROSTENKOWSKI called his mobile office.[::::::]
stated that the motorhome was never used for campaign purposes,
and from Memorial Day to Labor Day the motorhome was parked at b6
ROS KOWSKI’s Wisconsin home and used for quest gquarters. h7C
[ | stated that]| | 27D
and ing the winter months the motorhome was stored at
auto dealership in Chicago, Illinois. also
recalled one occasion between 1981 and 1983 when ROSTENKOWSKI
told [:::::]about an idea he had to make money for
ROSTENKOWSKI toldl | |
I
|l stated that
b3
At the conclusion of the interview,[:::::]was provided b6
with a Federal Grand Jury (FGJ) subpoena from the District of b7C

Columbia, for his personal appearance before the FGJ.
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FBI

TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:

] Teletype (O Immediate ] TOP SECRET

] Facsimile O] Priority ] SECRET

Xl AIRTEL [l Routine ] CONFIDENTIAL
] UNCLASEFTO
] UNCLAS

Date 7/12/93
TO : SAC, WMFO

FROM QL\NQ@’SAC, CHICAGO (58C-WF-180673) (P)

SUBJECT : PLATE BLOCK
00 :WMFO

Re: 6/25/93 Conference call between SA’s Egc
| | and AUSA | and WMFO
alrtels tTo Chicago dated 4/21/93, -5/4793, 671793 and 6/4/93.

Enclosed for WMFO are the following:

1) The original and one copy each of Federal Grand

Jury subpoenas served on the following individuals/ _
institutions: | | b3

2) The original and one copy of an FD-302

documenting the service of| | subpoena.
3) The original and one copy of a continuous FD—302YE§C
interview of Jconducted 6/22/93 and 6/24/93. B7D
4) Two 1A Envelopes containing the original notes
of the interviews.

~ 5) One 1A Envelope containing a sketch of 1347-49
N. Noble, Chicago, Illinois, drawn byltl b7C

7D
6) One 1A Envelope containing WIL-SHORE MOTOR SALuo
documents which were reviewed during thel:::::::Fnterviews.

@-WMFO (Enc. 17)
1-Chicago (58C-WF-180673)

TIB:th SEC -~ /G013 42
ay @

Approved: Transmitted Per =P
(Number) (Time) i
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and 7) Subpoenaed documents received froml[::::::::]

Referenced airtels dated 4/21/93 and 5/4/93,

rreqnﬂsted_thﬁt Chicago serve a subpoena on|

respectively. Referenced airtel 4/93
requested that Chicago conduct an interview of

The interviews of| were completed on 6/24/93, and in
referenced coniere:;a call WMFO requested the evidence

obtained from be provided to WMFO via Federal Express.
On 6/25/93 twelve Envelopes were Federal Expressed to WMFO
which contained the evidence requested.
LEADS

CHICAGO DIVISTION

AT CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

Will complete the leads set out in referenced
airtel dated 6/1/93.

b3
bé
b7C
b7D
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